

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 12-7133

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.  
STEPHEN M. SHEA, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, doing business as  
VERIZON WIRELESS, et al., *Defendants-Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 09-cv-1050 (Kessler, J.)

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Rachel L. Brand  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
National Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood  
Eric A. White  
Vinson & Elkins LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6518  
jelwood@velaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America

August 19, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement Regarding Permission to File and Separate Briefing .....	i
Certificate as to Parties, Ruling, and Related Cases.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. The First-to-File Bar Requires Dismissal of All Subsequent Related Claims.....	6
A. The Plain Text of the Bar Forecloses All Subsequent Related Claims, Even if the First-Filed Action Has Been Dismissed or Settled.....	6
B. Treating the First-to-File Bar As A “One-Case-at-a-Time” Rule Would Undermine the Goals of the False Claims Act.....	9
C. Shea’s Rule Would Impose Significant Costs Throughout the Justice System With No Corresponding Public Benefit .....	12
II. The First-to-File Bar Precludes the Same Relator From Filing a Series of Related Claims .....	17
III. Shea’s Current Claims Are “Related” to His Previous Action .....	22
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	6
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Hillman</i> , 796 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	14
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&amp;P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Dolan v. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 482 (2006).....	7
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	4, 25
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10, 23
* <i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 25
* <i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10, 23, 25, 26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b><u>CASES (cont.)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Synnex Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22, 23, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
* <i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11, 21, 23
* <i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 9, 11, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Manion v. St. Luke’s Reg’l Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , No. CV-06-498-S-EJL, 2008 WL 906022 (D. Idaho Mar. 31, 2008).....	19
* <i>United States ex rel. Powell v. Am. Intercontinental Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-2277-RWS, 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012).....	7, 12, 15-16, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds by United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale-New Haven Hosp., Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Conn. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
 <b><u>FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES</u></b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 17, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	14

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES (cont.)** **Page(s)**

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	21, 23, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (Oct. 2011) .....	14
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 4.03[C][2][b] (4th ed., 2012).....	5
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007).....	10, 13, 13
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007) .....	13, 14, 15
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987-Sept. 30, 2012</i> (2012).....	12, 13
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	14-15, 15
10A Fed. Proc. Forms § 34:550 (2013).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	8
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008) .....	14, 15
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 .....	9
